
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Wednesday, 27 June 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
THURSDAY, 5TH JULY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council 
House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Humphreys, Salter, Miss Shepherd and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 8

5. Registration of Special Treatments Policy 9 - 24

6. Charitable Collections Licensing Policy 25 - 46

7. Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 47 - 66

8. Minor amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence Conditions 

67 - 72

9. Environmental Crime Strategy for Lichfield 73 - 94

10. Air Quality Action Plan for Lichfield 95 - 180



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Leytham, Salter, Miss Shepherd and A Yeates

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Humphreys and Mrs Stanhope MBE.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd October 2017, as printed and circulated, were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 STREET TRADING POLICY 

The Committee received a report a proposed revised Street Trading Policy.  It was reported 
that the aim of the policy was to create a street trading environment which was sensitive to the 
needs of the public, consumer and ensured safety and contributed to the character and 
ambience of the local area.  It was noted that the Member Task Group that was created to 
look at the Policy had agreed the amendments.

The changes from the original Policy were highlighted to the Committee including that 
locations would be considered on a case by case basis.  It was reported that the use of 
generators had been included as there had been issues in the past regarding them.

The main area of amendments was reported to be around Special Events and it was reported 
that organisers would be required to meet a number of criteria before gaining consent.  It was 
noted that their past experience would be taken into account along with economic benefit to 
the district, accounts and event budget and waste disposal proposals along with other 
aspects.  It was also reported that organisers would be required to attend the Safety Advisory 
Group and notify local residents and businesses. 

The Committee requested an update to the investigations regarding the Lichfield City Charter 
and it was reported that the historic markets Charter had been found and that it stated that 
there would be a market on Tuesdays and Thursdays.  It was then reported that it had been 
known that through the Food and Drugs Act, a Saturday market had been created.  It was 
noted that not all information had been shared as yet regarding the Farmers Market.  The 
Chairman informed the Committee that he would be meeting the Leader and Mayor of the City 
Council to discuss this further.  

The Committee were uneasy that facepainting could be carried out at events without the 
requirement of a DBS check. 
[...]
lines the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the act).  It gives guidance 
to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees and members of the public as to how the 
Council will administer and enforce the requirements of the Act.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Members approve for consultation the new Statement of Policy and Guidelines 

for the Licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers.

3. Background
3.2 Lichfield District Council (“the Council”) is the Licensing Authority under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 

2013 and is responsible for granting site licences and collector’s licences in the District of Lichfield in 
respect of businesses that deal in scrap metal and vehicle dismantling.

3.3 The Act maintains local authorities as the principal regulator, but replaces the old registration system 
with a full licensing regime.  It grants power to refuse a licence to “unsuitable” applicants and a power 
to revoke licences if the dealer becomes “unsuitable”.

3.4 The 2013 Act aims to raise the standards across the scrap metal industry and to help achieve this, 
licensed operators will need to keep detailed records of their transactions; and verify the identity of 
those selling scrap metals to them. 

3.5 In addition to replacing the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime Act 2001, the 2013 Act 
revises the definition of a ‘Scrap Metal Dealer’ so as to take into account the modern way in which 
people collect and deal in scrap metal. The 2013 Act provides for two types of Scrap Metal Dealer 
licences, a ‘Site Licence’ and a ‘Collector’s Licence’, both of which last for three years.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options 1. The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; 
however this would not accord with good governance or best practice.

2. The Council could choose not to introduce a policy on Scrap Metal Dealers, 
however to do so would be contrary to best practice and may lead to a lack 
of clarity
[...]
g of Scrap Metal Dealers

Relevant web links 
None

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of 
Scrap Metal Dealers

Page 51



2

Contents
Page

Introduction 3

Policy and purpose 3

Legislation 3

Types of licence 4

Site licence 4

Collectors licence 5

Determining suitability 5

Application procedure 6

Right to make representation 7

Notice of decision 8

Appeals 8

Variation of licence 8

Revocation and imposing conditions 8

Notifications of Convictions 9

Supply of information by the Council 9

Display of licence 9

Register 11

Payment for scrap 11

Records 11

Verification of suppliers 12

Right of entry 12

Closure 13

Enforcement 14

Delegation 14

Enforcement 14

Page 52



3

1. Introduction

1.1 Metal theft over the last few years has had a significant impact upon our communities, 
businesses and the local authority. Such thefts have seen communications and the train 
networks disrupted, as well as significant costs to the local authorities in relation to stolen 
drainage gully covers and stolen road signs.

1.2 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 has been introduced to address these issues, ensuring 
that the sale, collection, storage and disposal of scrap metal, is carried out lawfully.

2. Policy Purpose

2.1 The purpose of this policy is to:
 outlines the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the act)
 give guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees and members of the 

public as to how the Council will administer and enforce the requirements of the Act.

2.2 The policy will be reviewed where there are legislative changes or if not every three years.

3. Legislation

3.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the act) came into force on 1 December 2013.  The Act 
repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 (and linked legislation) and Part 1 of Vehicles 
(Crime) Act 2001 creating a revised regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and 
vehicle dismantl
[...]
icence All Cases

27. Enforcement 

27.1 In order to ensure compliance with the legislation and any conditions imposed, 
premises will be inspected periodically, using a risk-based approach. This will allow resources 

Page 64



15

to be more effectively targeted on high risk or problematic licence holders and prevent over 
burdensome enforcement on compliant and well managed licences. 

27.2 Appropriate enforcement action will be taken in accordance with the legislation and 
any guidance issued under that legislation and will include protocols that may be agreed 
with other agencies.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Minor amendment to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions
Ashley Yeates, Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing
Date: 5th July 2018
Contact Officer: Jack Twomey / Gareth Davies
Tel Number: 01543 308734 / 01543 308741
Email: jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

Affects all wards

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Council’s current Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence Conditions contain a 

condition relating to guide or assistance dogs.

1.2 The relevant condition is outdated in terms of the quoted legislation and does not follow best practice 
guidance.

1.3 This report and the suggested change to the condition aims to ensure the Council remains up to date in 
relation to best practice whilst also ensuring any required enforcement action is successful.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members approve a change to the Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence 

Condition 11 in relation to Assistance Dogs to read:

11.0 Guide / Assistance Dogs

11.1 The driver may at his / her discretion accept or refuse to carry any animal in the custody of any 
passenger EXCEPT where the animal is a guide dog or assistance dog.

11.2 Drivers who have a certifiable medical condition which is aggravated by exposure to dogs may 
apply to the council for a written exemption from the duty on medical grounds.  The driver must 
display the Notice of Exemption by affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard of the 
vehicle facing upwards, or affixed to the windscreen of the vehicle facing outwards.  The Notice 
of Exemption must be removed from the vehicle when the vehicle is used by other licenced 
drivers.  A further Notice of Exemption will be provided to the Licence holder in braille format 
and must be offered to any passenger should they be refused a journey and the driver holds an 
exemption.

11.3 No driver shall make an additional charge for the carriage of a guide or assistance dog, the 
conveyance of a wheelchair, or other equipment required by a person with a disability.

3. Background
3.1 The current Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence Conditions are attached to 

this report.

3.2 Condition 11 relates to Guide / Assistance Dogs and requires updating to reflect legal changes and best 
practice guidance.

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk


3.3 Under the Equality Act 2010, licensed drivers of taxis and private hire vehicles are under a duty to carry 
passengers with guide, hearing and other assistance dogs without additional charge.  When carrying 
such passengers, drivers have a duty to convey the disabled passenger’s dog and allow it to remain 
under the physical control of the owner and not to make any additional charge for doing so.

3.4 To ensure best practice in achieving effective enforcement the Council will investigate all reported 
violations of the Act.  We will also work together in conjunction with assistance dog owners by various 
means such as test purchases to ensure that licensing requirements are being complied with.

3.6 Best Practice Guidance suggests that all taxi and private hire ve
[...]
er, display 

their personal licence in a position as to be plainly and distinctly visible to the hirer(s).  
8.1.10 A driver shall at all times when acting as a Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, display 

their dashboard licence on the vehicle dashboard using the Council supplied mount. It shall be in a 
position as to be plainly and distinctly visible to the hirer(s), however, it not being within your line of 
vision. 

8.1.11 If requested to do so by the passenger, provide a written receipt of the fare paid including:  
 
 8.1.11.1 - Date journey started 
 8.1.11.2 - Time journey started 
 8.1.11.3 - Cost 
  8.1.11.4 - Lichfield District Council issued driver number  
 8.1.11.5 - Drivers Full Name  

8.1.11.6 - Starting address 
 8.1.11.7 - Finishing address. 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Conditions         Page 3 of 3 
Regulatory and Licensing Committee – 25th November 2015 

 
9.0.  Vehicle Cleanliness  
9.1  The driver shall ensure that the interior of the vehicle being driven shall be kept clean and tidy at all 

times when in use as a Licensed Vehicle. The exterior of the vehicle to be clean at all times, having due 
regard for the weather conditions on that day. 

 
10.0.  Passengers 
10.1   The driver shall not allow to be carried in the front of a licensed vehicle any child below the age of 3 

years and no more than one person per seat.  
10.2   The driver shall not without consent of the hirer of a vehicle carry or permit to be carried any other 

person in that vehicle. 
 
11.0. Guide / Hearing Dogs  
11.1  The driver may at his/her discretion accept or refuse to carry any animal not exempt under the Disability 

Discrimination Act 1995 that belongs to; or is in the custody of any passenger. 
11.2  The driver must display the Notice of Exemption by affixing it in a prominent position on the dashboard 

of the vehicle facing upwards, or affixed to the windscreen of the vehicle facing outw
[...]
or Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing
Date: 5th July 2018
Contact Officer: Jack Twomey
Tel Number: 01543 308734
Email: jack.twomey@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

Affects all Wards

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Environmental Crime covers a range of offences, including dog fouling, fly tipping, littering, graffiti and 

fly posting.

1.2 This report covers the introduction of a new Environmental Crime Strategy which has the aim of 
tackling these issues through education and enforcement on the perpetrators, as well as engagement 
with law abiding residents to ensure we get as much information as possible on the culprits.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee agrees the draft Environmental Crime Strategy at Appendix 1 prior to consultation 

with the public, businesses and other stakeholders.

2.2 That the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to amend 
the Environmental Crime Strategy, in consultation with the Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman, 
should this be necessary following consultation.  Changes of a significant nature shall be brought back 
to this Committee.

2.3 That the Committee agrees the proposed new fixed penalty notice charges as outlined in Appendix 2.

2.4 That the Committee considers entering into a public consultation exercise in relation to the 
introduction of a new Public Space Protection Order to cover a requirement for dog walkers to carry an 
appropriate receptacle so they can pick up any dog waste, the results of the consultation to be brought 
back to this committee.

3. Background
3.1 At the July 2017 Regulatory and Licensing Committee it was agreed that a Members Task Group was 

set up to consider our approach to Environmental Crime and look at ways in which we might reduce it, 
thus reducing costs to the Authority.

3.2 At the time, consideration was also to be given to the need, if any, to create a new Public Space 
Protection Order to deal with any matters which could not easily be dealt with by way of current 
legislation.  The Dog Control Order for dog fouling would turn into a Public Space Protection Order 
from October 2017 so it was considered an opportune time to look at this.  Rather than take a separate 
report, this was added to the remit of the Members Task Group for consideration.

The work of the Members Task Group
Page 73

Agenda Item 9



3.3 The Task Group, consisting of Councillor Jon O’Hagan (Chairman), Councillor David Salter and 
Councillor David Leytham, has had regular meetings to consider issues around the development of the 
Strategy.  This has included consideration of a need for any new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), 
reviewing the current approach to enviro-crime enforcement, identifying areas for improvement in 
relation to Council policies and practices that impact negatively on the environment and reviewing the 
level of resources to deal with environmental crime.

3.4 When considering PSPOs, it is worth noting that as of October 2017, the Council’s then current Dog 
Control Order for fouling automatically became, in effect, a PSPO.  This was simply down to a 
legislative change and has no bearing on the enforcement of the same, though it does introduce a time 
limit of 3 years, beyond which the PSPO for fouling must be reviewed to remain in force.

3.5 The Task Group considered areas for which a further PSPO might be appropriate.  Consultation took 
place with Council Departments to determine what, if anything, could be considered for a new PSPO, 
prior to consideration as to whether anything was appropriate.

3.6 Feedback from other Departments did not reveal any specific issues beyond that of dog fouling, which 
in spite of recent improvements remains a problem which most residents are concerned about.  In 
consideration of this, and having looked at what other local authorities were doing across the country, 
the Task Group considered it appropriate to recommend a new PSPO which would require dog walkers 
to carry an appropriate receptacle so they can pick up any dog waste.  Failure to carry such a 
receptacle will enable Fixed Penalty Notices to be issued and failure to pay the fine would result in a 
court summons for the original breach of the PSPO.  Whilst this is a recommendation of the Task 
Group, it will need approval at this Committee to progress to a public consultation.

3.7 The approach to education and enforcement in relation to environmental crime has been considered 
by the group.  The consensus of opinion being that the current practice is generally following the right 
path.  Limited resources mean that where previously a team involved in environmental crime 
enforcement may have undertaken education campaign work, the level of resource currently available 
means that this must be limited, the focus being on enforcement.  This approach, together with 
targeted information gathering via the use of measures such as the dog fouling or fly tipping 
intelligence cards, were commended by the group.  The group also accepted that should there be a 
desire to expand on the proactive education side or provide further support in relation to 
enforcement, then this would have to be met with additional resource.

3.8 There are some areas which will see efficiency improvements such as the introduction of a new mobile 
working IT system into Environmental Health, and it is proposed that the Strategy is given 12 months 
to bed in along with these efficiencies prior to a further report to this Committee to determine if a 
recommendation is to be made to the relevant Cabinet Members that resources are appropriate.

3.9 The Task Group also considered the Council’s policies and practices, specifically looking at how we deal 
with public open space on new developments.  The concern here is that the Council chooses not to 
adopt these areas as a matter of course and as part of a planning section 106 agreement with the 
developer on the basis that the s.106 monies fall short of supporting the maintenance of the spaces in 
the longer term.  The knock on effect of this can be that such areas cease to be maintained, perhaps as 
a result of a developer or management company going into liquidation.  This then ends up being a 
problem for Environmental Health or Planning Enforcement and the matter can end up being dealt 
with by the street scene teams in spite of not being adopted.

This is an area which is being considered in relation to an official council policy within Leisure and 
Operational Services and Environmental Health are to be consulted on their views prior to the 
formulation of the policy so that all aspects can be considered.

3.10 The Task Group considered our current fixed penalty notice charges.  The group considered that 
charges ought to be set at maximum levels to act as a strong deterrent to offenders, but with a 
significant (40%) discount for early payment.  In this way, anyone who does not have the funds to pay 
what may be a large fine would have the option of paying a significantly lesser amount with an 

Page 74



additional benefit that early payment of fixed penalties would reduce the workload of the enforcement 
teams.  The two exceptions to this are:  the fixed penalty for fly tipping which is not proposed to be 
changed from the current arrangement of £400 with no reduction for early payment, reflecting the 
more serious nature of this crime; and the fixed penalty for dog fouling, for which it is proposed that 
there is no discount for early payment because the maximum fine permissible is only £80, which is £70 
less than the maximum for littering.

3.11 The draft Environmental Crime Strategy is attached at Appendix 1.

3.12 The proposed fixed penalties are attached at Appendix 2.

Alternative Options 1. Provide no environmental crime strategy.  Discounted due to the need to set 
a direction for this work and ena
[...]
ress the concerns of Members regarding the initial draft strategy.

1.3 It highlights problems which have become apparent following, in particular, a very late response from 
Highways England on some of the Council’s proposed measures and proposes changes to the Air 
Quality Action Plan to compensate for these.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee agrees the draft 2018 Air Quality Action Plan and the recommendations for 

reducing nitrogen dioxide levels at Appendix 1 in preparation for further consultation with relevant 
stakeholders.

2.2 That the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to amend 
the Air Quality Action Plan, in consultation with the Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman, should 
this be necessary following consultation or comments from DEFRA.  Changes of a significant nature 
shall be brought back to this committee. 

3. Background
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to review and assess air quality within the district under the provisions 

of the Environment Act 1995.

3.2 The monitoring of air quality within the District has previously led to two Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) being declared, due to nitrogen dioxide emissions from road traffic being above 
permitted levels.

3.3 The first of these AQMAs was declared in 2008 and is at Muckley Corner on the junction of the A5 & 
A461 Walsall Road.  The second was declared in 2016 and is along a stretch of the A38, between 
Streethay and Alrewas.

3.4 An Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) is required where an AQMA is declared and must detail the 
measures that will be used to improve air quality within that area.  Both AQMAs have been considered 
in the AQAP.

3.5 A first draft of this AQAP was brought to this Committee in July 2017.  At the time, feedback from 
Members suggested that the recommendations in the previous AQAP were very ambitious and unlikely 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



to be completed, partly as it relied on other organisations such

Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

5 JULY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Constable, Drinkwater, 
Mrs Evans, Humphreys, Salter and Miss Shepherd

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon and Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2018, as printed and circulated, were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme for 2018-19 was considered and it was agreed to add:-

 Review of the Gambling Policy – 4 October 2018;
 Taxi Licensing Policy – 4 October 2018; and
 Street Trading Policy Update – 4 October 2018.

5 REGISTRATION OF SPECIAL TREATMENTS POLICY 

The committee received the report and draft Registration of Special Treatment Policy.  It was 
noted that this policy was recommended to go out to consultation to Staffordshire Police, 
Staffordshire County Council and Ward Members and would also be posted on the Lichfield 
District Council website for consultation.  Discussions took place around the need to regulate 
these treatments and the importance of these procedures being done properly.  Minor 
amendments were discussed at paragraph 3.2 in the Report and 5.1 in the Policy.  The 
committee queried if this would be an opportunity to include face painting as well as previously 
minuted they were uneasy about the fact that face painting was being carried out at events 
with no checks and concerns were raised about potential adverse reactions from counterfeit 
products and some forms of henna used.

RESOLVED: (1) The Committee approved the new special treatments policy for consultation 
subject to the minor amendments discussed and the inclusion of fees being 
mentioned;
(2) Susan Bamford to investigate the inclusion of face painting in the policy.

6 CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS LICENSING POLICY 



The committee received the report and draft Charitable Collections Policy 2018 which was 
also recommended for consultation.  It was agreed that this policy would give Lichfield District 
Council greater control to regulate house to house collections and street collections and 
ensure consistency in the decision making.  The committee agreed it was a very good idea as 
a lot of people are being deceived on their own doorstep.  A query was raised regarding the 
reference to the exclusion of Three Spires and whether this also applied to Burntwood 
Shopping Centre.  The committee was advised that this was because permission to collect in 
the Three Spires Shopping Centre must be sought from Three Spires.  The officer confirmed 
that this would be further investigated.

RESOLVED: The Committee approved the new Charitable Collections policy for 
consultation.

7 SCRAP METAL DEALERS LICENSING POLICY 

The committee received the report and draft Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers and was advised that the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers 
was a Cabinet function.  The policy was therefore presented for the contribution of the 
committee.  The policy outlined the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and 
also gave guidance to new applicants, existing licence holders, consultees and members of 
the public as to how the Council will administer and enforce the requirements of the Act.  

Discussions took place around the scrap metal dealers and fly tipping and concerns were 
raised about fly tipping.  Mr Twomey advised the committee that the government had just 
launched a consultation about fixed penalty notices for fly tipping which Environmental Health 
would be consulted on which meant these comments could be made in due course.  

RESOLVED: The Committee approved the new Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers for consultation.

8 MINOR AMENDMENT TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 
CONDITIONS 

The committee received the minor amendment to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence Conditions and members were asked to approve a change to the combined Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence Condition 11 in relation to Assistance Dogs.  The 
committee were informed that the Council’s current conditions were outdated in terms of the 
quoted legislation and it did not follow best practice guidance.  Discussions took place and it 
was agreed to be a very good idea.

RESOLVED: The Committee approved a change to the Combined Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers Licence Condition 11 in relation to Assistance Dogs to read:

11.0  Guide/Assistance Dogs

11.1 The driver may at his/her discretion accept or refuse to carry any animal in the custody 
of any passenger EXCEPT where the animal is a guide dog or assistance dog.

11.2 Drivers who have a certifiable medical condition which is aggravated by exposure to 
dogs may apply to the council for a written exemption from the duty on medical 
grounds.  The driver must display the Notice of Exemption by affixing it in a prominent 
position on the dashboard of the vehicle facing upwards, or affixed to the windscreen 
of the vehicle facing outwards.  The Notice of Exemption must be removed from the 
vehicle when the vehicle is used by other licenced drivers.  A further Notice of 
Exemption will be provided to the Licence holder in braille format and must be offered 
to any passenger should they be refused a journey and the driver holds an exemption.



11.3 No driver shall make an additional charge for the carriage of a guide or assistance dog, 
the conveyance of a wheelchair, or other equipment required by a person with a 
disability. 

9 ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME STRATEGY FOR LICHFIELD 

The committee received a report on the Environmental Crime Strategy for Lichfield which 
covers a range of offences, including dog fouling, fly tipping, littering, graffiti and fly posting.  A 
Members Task Group had looked at this previously and considered the need for a new Public 
Space Protection Order reviewing the current approach to enviro-crime enforcement, 
identifying areas for improvement in relation to Council policies and practices that impact 
negatively on the environment and reviewing the level of resources to deal with environmental 
crime.  An internal consultation had taken place and did not reveal any specific issues beyond 
that of dog fouling.  In consideration of this and having looked at what other local authorities 
were doing across the country the Members Task Group recommended a new PSPO which 
would require dog walkers to carry an appropriate receptacle so they can pick up any dog 
waste.  Failure to do so would enable fixed penalty notices to be issued and failure to pay the 
fine would result in a court summons for the original breach of the PSPO.

Discussions took place around the education and enforcement of such environmental crimes 
and the limited resources available and it was proposed that the Environmental Crime 
Strategy be given 12 months to bed in along with these efficiencies prior to a further report to 
this committee to determine if a recommendation is to be made to the relevant Cabinet 
Members that resources are appropriate.

The Members Task Group had also considered the Council’s policies and practices, looking at 
how we deal with public open space on new developments as if we leave the maintenance 
with the Developer or a Management Company the areas can sometimes cease to be 
maintained and end up being a problem to be dealt with by Environmental Health or Planning 
Enforcement.  This matter was being considered in relation to an official council policy within 
Leisure and Operational Services and Environmental Health would be consulted on their 
views prior to the formulation of any official council policy.

The Members Task Group had also considered the current fixed penalty notice charges and 
the group had considered that charges ought to be set at maximum levels to act as a strong 
deterrent to offenders, but with a significant (40%) discount for early payments.  Appendix 2 of 
the Report refers.  Mr Twomey explained that there were only two exceptions to this - the fixed 
penalty for fly tipping at £400 with no reduction for early payment due to the serious nature of 
this crime and the fixed penalty for dog fouling which only has a maximum fine permissible of 
£80, which is less than the discounted amount set for littering of £90 so no early payment 
discount was felt to be needed.

The Committee were satisfied with the Environmental Crime Strategy and felt it very important 
to adopt.  It was acknowledged that catching the offenders was the problem as people did not 
want to risk the ramifications and it was suggested the Environmental Health department be 
informed if certain hot spots were identified and photographs be given as evidence.  Members 
asked if a press release could be issued as well as putting it on to the Lichfield District Council 
website as it was felt a press release would add more weight to the importance of the 
Environmental Crime Strategy and get to more people.  This was noted.



RESOLVED: (1) The Committee agreed the draft Environmental Crime Strategy prior to 
consultation with the public, businesses and other stakeholders;
(2) The Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given 
delegated authority to amend the Environmental Crime Strategy, in consultation 
with the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, should this be necessary 
following consultation.  Changes of a significant nature shall be brought back to 
this Committee;
(3) The Committee agreed the proposed new fixed penalty notice charges as 
outlined in the Report Appendix 2;
(4) The Committee agreed to enter into a public consultation exercise in 
relation to the introduction of a new Public Space Protection Order to cover a 
requirement for dog walkers to carry an appropriate receptacle so they can pick 
up any dog waste, the results of the consultation to be brought back to this 
Committee.

10 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR LICHFIELD 

The committee received a report on the Air Quality Action Plan for Lichfield which seeks to 
address the concerns of members regarding the initial draft strategy.  Mr Twomey explained 
that the Air Quality Action Plan had been reduced in scope following a late response from 
Highways England relating to some of the proposals in their power.  
Discussions took place around the new Action Plan and the concern that DEFRA may not be 
happy with it but it was agreed the draft should be consulted upon and then maintained as a 
living document as new proposals came to the fore.
RESOLVED:  (1) The Committee agreed the draft 2018 Air Quality Action Plan and the 

recommendations for reducing nitrogen dioxide levels in preparation for 
further consultation with relevant stakeholders;

(2) That the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be given 
delegated authority to amend the Air Quality Action Plan, in consultation 
with the Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman, should this be 
necessary following consultation or comments from DEFRA.  Changes of a 
significant nature would be brought back to this committee.

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chairman reported that the Members Task Group looking at the Street Trading Policy 
Consultation had met prior to this meeting.  He reported that the new version of the Street 
Trading Policy had been put out for consultation between 14 May and 
4 June 2018 and in total only 23 responses were received.  The Members Task Group had 
therefore reviewed the comments and officer responses and decided on the required 
amendments to the Street Trading Policy.

(The Meeting closed at 6.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN


